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REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
October 14, 2022 

The regular meeting of the Economic Development Authority (EDA), of Stafford County, Virginia, 
was held at the Virginia Smart Community Testbed with Webex option on Friday, October 14, 2022. 

1. CALL TO ORDER
This meeting was called to order by Mr. Newlin at 9:03 AM.  A quorum was present and
accounted for.  There were no conflicts of interest declared by members.

Members Present
Howard Owen, Treasurer  (In-person) 
Don Newlin, Vice Chairman (In-person) 
Heather Hagerman  (In-person) 
Jack Rowley  (In-person) 
Marlon Wilson      (Remote) 

Member Absent 
Danielle Davis 
Joel Griffin, Chairman 

ED&T/EDA Staff Present 
Linzy Browne Marketing & Events Coordinator; EDA 
Tammy Guseman Administrative Assistant, ED&T 
Rick Cobert Economic Development Manager, ED&T 
Dale Hendon Specialist, ED&T 
Josh Summits Business Development Officer, ED&T 

Also Present 
Logan Brunette  Legal Counsel 
Dexter Cummings Planning Commissioner Liaison, Stafford County 
Mike Cannon Information Technology Director, Stafford County 
Curry Roberts  Fredericksburg Regional Alliance 
Jennifer Morgan  RIoT 
John Ham  National Institute for Economic Development 
Tommy Carter  Fierce Sports 

ED&T/EDA Staff Absent 
John Holden Secretary, EDA; Director, ED&T 
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2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. September 09, 2022 Regular Meeting Minutes 
 
Mr. Rowley motioned to approve the September Regular Meeting Minutes.  Ms. Hagerman 
seconded. 
 
VOTE: 5-0 Approved 
 

3. PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS 
A. County Broadband Report, Mr. Cannon presented and stated the following: 

• The full broadband report (40 pg. document) will be emailed to EDA members 
• County still has under-served (below 100/20 Mbps) and unserved areas 
• There are currently three wireline providers; high pricing for wireline broadband is 

due to lack of competition 
• Fixed wireless broadband is becoming available as an alternative 
• Mr. Rowley asked which provides better quality service:  wireline or fixed wireless.  

Mr. Cannon stated wireline is best quality with higher speed. 
• Broadband study recommendations: 

o Multi-year grant strategy to reach unserved areas 
o Redirect areas served with fixed wireless and prioritize unserved areas while 

integrating under-served areas 
o Engage state for federal funding 

• Expansion Facilitation Strategy recommendations: 
o Support long drop connectivity and consider establishing ‘dig-once’ policies 
o Hire a dedicated Telecommunications Administrator 
o Submit VATI 2023 grant application (though competition is fierce). The total 

grant match would be 50% and allow us to serve about one-third of County’s 
unserved and underserved areas.  

• Next Steps: 
o Wait for DHCD determination on the 2023 VATI application. 
o Oversee Comcast’s VATI 2022 grant project. 
o Receive and review more accurate FCC maps. 

 

Discussing the 2023 VATI application, Mr. Owen asked what percent of houses and 
businesses in the County are served areas.  Mr. Cannon responded that about 97-
98% of houses and businesses would have broadband if the 2023 VATI application 
is approved and executed as planned. 

 

B. FRA (Go VA Region 6) Entrepreneurial Ecosystem Plan 
Mr. Roberts presented the following: 

• Go VA Region 6 recently completed a region wide entrepreneurial study.  In the 
study, comparisons were made to similar regions in Huntsville, AL and Colorado 
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Springs, CO. They were chosen for comparison due to similar population and 
workforce. 

• Mr.  Roberts, through FRA, plans to develop a centralized support system (i.e.-
board of entrepreneurs) to facilitate a growing entrepreneurial ecosystem in the 
region. 

• Fredericksburg Regional Alliance feels this can be achieved through a 2-1 funding 
match of $300K from GoVirginia and is looking to raise the $150K match.  FRA has 
already raised $70K towards the $150K needed to secure the $300K. 

• Investors supporting the match will have the opportunity to serve in governance 
and participated in Council activities 

• Would EDA consider $5K per year for 3 years? 
In discussion, Ms. Morgan stated she has worked with companies trying to close 
the region’s service gap to entrepreneurs and now, working with RIoT, she 
believes entrepreneurs are still going to Northern Virginia and Richmond to 
access capital.   
 

Mr. Owen and Ms. Hagerman voiced their support for this project.  Mr. Rowley 
stated that Germanna gave a lump sum of $30K. 
 
Mr. Newlin motioned to appropriate $30K in a lump sum to the Fredericksburg 
Regional Alliance for the GoVirginia grant match.  Ms. Hagerman seconded. 

 
VOTE: 5-0 Approved 

 
C. National Institute for Economic Development 

Mr. Ham presented and stated the following: 
• The Institute has been in business for 35 years and the vision is for economic 

prosperity for diverse populations 
• Lines of Business are:  Research, Policy & Impact Center, Center for 

Entrepreneurship, Center for Community Investment, and Center for Professional 
Services 

• Accomplishments since 2020:  Invested over $7 million in loans and $11 million in 
grants, tripled their asset, grew their footprint to serve five states with six offices 

• Future plans:  continued business and financial growth, learning labs, EV project 
Mr. Rowley asked if The Institute has any Virginia activity and Mr. Ham replied 
they have an office in Richmond as well as DC and Maryland.  Mr. Rowley 
requested a copy of the Institute’s 990 and/or 1020 for both 2020 and 2021.  Mr. 
Ham will email these to Mr. Hendon and we will distribute to EDA members.  Mr. 
Owen noted that the EDA has a loan committee with five current loans and 
suggested that Mr. Summits and Mr. Ham coordinate a meeting together to discuss 
possible ways to collaborate. 
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D. Fierce Sports
Mr. Carter presented the following:

• Fierce Sports vision is to recreate the fitness center concept and turn it into a
thriving destination that is suitable for the modern age

• Stafford County needs to change from a place not just to live in but work and play
in as well and a sports facility would help with this and also attract visitors from
Richmond and areas south

• Majority of revenue for Stafford County from the sports facility would come from
sports, fitness and entertainment

• Fierce Sports has partnered with The Sports Facilities Companies to manage their
new facility; The Sports Facilities Companies currently manage 29 facilities in the
US

• Fierce Sports is considering a location on Route 17 behind the Commuter Lot that
encompasses 188 acres and would include a sports complex, hotel, retail and
restaurants.

• Mr. Cummings stated that the Route 17 location is not ideal due to proffer/traffic
issues.  Mr. Owen asked if Mr. Carter has started asking for financing yet and Mr.
Carter replied he is just starting.  This facility will be similar to the St. James
Complex in Alexandria, VA, but would also offer STEM classes making it a multi-
service facility.  Ms. Hagerman suggested Mr. Carter see if the investors of the St.
James Complex might be interested in also investing in the Fierce Sports Complex.
Mr. Carter stated that he would like to have local investors so as not to infringe on
the St. James investors.  Mr. Owen inquired if Mr. Carter was asking for funding.
Mr. Carter replied he is looking for funding and noted that Phase I would need
$500K to complete.  Mr. Cummings asked if Mr. Carter wanted Stafford County to
be a partner for this project and Mr. Carter stated affirmatively.  Mr. Rowley asked
if Fierce Sports has a letter of intent or contract yet and Mr. Carter answered they
do not as they are still open to other possible locations.  Mr. Rowley suggested Mr.
Carter contact ED&T to discuss other more viable locations for the sports facility
and stated that the Board of Supervisors and Stafford County would likely support
the project if a better location was selected.  Mr. Carter stated he will follow up on
location possibilities with ED&T staff.

4. TREASURER’S REPORT
A. Current Financials

Mr. Owen stated the following:
• Current assets $1.4 million
• $750K will soon be given to Germanna
• EDA has monthly income of $440 from current loans

Mr. Rowley asked if EDA would need to cash in some CDs to compensate for this.
Mr. Owen replied that EDA would still have balance of $1.4 million after
transaction is completed but will need to generate more revenue.
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• EDA audit is underway and should be completed by end of year
• Mr. Cummings stated he is connected with a private investment group that wants

to invest capital, has low-interest and flexibility and suggested a meeting with Mr.
Owen to discuss ways EDA may benefit from this group

Mr. Rowley moved to accept the Treasurer’s Report.  Ms. Hagerman seconded. 

VOTE:     5-0 Approved 

5. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT
None

6. SECRETARY’S REPORT
A. Serve as host sponsor of Christmas Event

Ms. Logan stated Stafford County’s Administrative Office is raising sponsorships for their
annual Tree Lighting event and would like EDA to:

• Serve as pass-through for Tree Lighting event sponsorships
• Pay for the alcohol (as EDA has paid for alcohol at past BACC Christmas parties

and will not have one this year)
• Administration asks if the EDA would be a $20K sponsor for the Tree Lighting

event (or amount EDA decides on)

Mr. Owen asked for the estimated cost of Tree Lighting event and Ms. Logan stated
$60-70K.  Mr. Newlin suggested the County give EDA a piece of land to develop in
exchange for the $20K sponsorship.  EDA members voted to serve as the County
pass-through and to sponsor $1500 for the Tree Lighting event with further
considerations upon review.

Mr. Rowley moved for EDA to serve as the County pass-through and to sponsor $1500 for 
the Tree Lighting event with further considerations upon review.  Mr. Owen seconded. 

VOTE:     5-0 Approved 

B. Marketing & Events Update
• Next Beer & Business is November 9
• Veteran’s Business Boot Camp will be held October 25, from 8:30am-2pm at

UMW’s Stafford Campus; event will have an Awards & Networking portion from
11:45am-2pm
Ms. Browne requested the presence of EDA members at the Awards & Networking
portion of this event and Mr. Owen and Ms. Hagerman stated they will attend.

• The Department and EDA are continuing to work with Stafford Airport on rack
cards and booth material and just launched the Airport’s LinkedIn page and 30-
day social media campaign targeting corporate and business attraction

Mr. Hendon noted Mr. Holden’s ED&T Update memo for EDA members to read. 
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7. COMMITTEE AND WORKING GROUP REPORTS
A. Loan Committee (H Owen, D Davis, J Summits)

Mr. Owen stated all loans are current and one new loan maybe brought to EDA for
approval next month

B. Germanna Group (J Rowley)
Mr. Rowley stated Germanna closed on its two new properties.  Due to EDA’s gift of $750K
(which will be used for lab and classroom refitting) for said properties members are
invited to a dinner/reception for supporters at Stevenson’s Ridge November 17 from 6-
8pm with invitations coming.  Mr. Cobert noted that the County’s Economic Development
will benefit greatly from Germanna’s new purchases of under-used properties and will
multiply the County’s workforce and daytime activities such as shopping and eating.

C. Property Group (D Hendon, H Hagerman, J Rowley)
Ms. Hagerman noted that special use permits are prohibitively expensive ($10,000) and
are difficult to obtain in Stafford County.  This limits opportunities to do business here.
Ms. Hagerman asked EDA members speak to their respective Supervisors to consider
certain medical type (i.e.-counselling) uses to operate in M-1 zoned buildings. This is
needed as property owners are having difficulty filling office space in the post-Covid
business environment.  Mr. Cummings requested a copy of the EDA meeting minutes this
month so that he can share the permitting/zoning type issues with the Planning Board.
Ms. Browne noted that all EDA Minutes are posted each month on EDA website and are
provided as part of Agenda Package and staff will forward the meeting minutes to Mr.
Cummings this month.

D. Broadband Expansion (D Hendon, M Wilson)
None as there was presentation earlier.

8. OLD BUSINESS
A. Ratify TPOF and Merritt Austin Ridge MOU’s

• Two interested buyers of the property
• In talks with the two developers, the EDA would get the pad site to develop

Mr. Rowley moved to ratify both agreements.  Mr. Owen seconded. 

• VOTE:     5-0 Approved

B. Retail Action Plan
Mr. Cobert noted the following:

• Rick explained that he made many great contacts at the ICSC conference in
September due to advance marketing in preparation for this event.

• He has spoken with a national restaurant chain about coming to Stafford and
learned that they want pad-ready sites in order to build here. He will work to
recommend some to them.
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Mr. Rowley noted that we may need to offer restaurants incentive payments 
and/or loans to entice them. He mentioned that the City of Fredericksburg has 
done these types of incentives for restaurants. Mr. Hendon stated that 
Fredericksburg City used Tourism Zones as the mechanism to offer those 
incentives and leverage state funding. There is currently an ordinance change that 
will be going before the Board of Supervisors for a Tourism Zone soon. 

9. NEW BUSINESS
A. Serve as host sponsor of Christmas Event (addressed in Secretary’s Report section earlier)
B. ATTAIN and SMART USDOT Grants with

Mr. Hendon reviewed the Grant Applications memo and stated the following:
• Both ATTAIN AND SMART grants are by DOT
• Due on November 18th
• EDA would serve as prime applicant on the ATTAIN grant and GMU and Widelity

and partners.
• EDA would not serve as prime on the SMART grant but it will bring attraction to

Stafford County and recommended support.
• Further update on these grants will be given at EDA November 4 meeting.

The EDA unanimously approved moving forward with these efforts. 

10. EXECUTIVE SESSION
None

11. ATTORNEY’S REPORT
None

12. ADJOURNMENT
The next regular EDA Meeting will be in-person at the Testbed and is scheduled for
November 04, 2022 (moved from Nov. 11 due to the Veterans Day holiday), from 9-11am.
There being no further business brought before the Economic Development Authority, Mr.
Newlin adjourned the meeting at 11:05 AM.

MINUTES APPROVED BY: MINUTES SUBMITTED BY: 

Joel Griffin, Chairman Dale Hendon (in absence of John Holden, 
Secretary) 



 

  

 

REGULAR EDA MEETING AGENDA 
N O V E M B E R  4 ,  2022  

 
A regular meeting of the Economic Development Authority (EDA) of Stafford County will be held in 
the Virginia Smart Community Testbed located at 2143 Richmond Highway, Stafford, VA 22554. The 
Meeting will begin at 9:00 A.M.   
  

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

All Members shall state and disclose any real or perceived conflict of interest on any matters on 
the Agenda. 

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
A. October 11 Regular Meeting Minutes 

3. PUBLIC PRESENTATION 
A. RIoT Update on new Accelerator Program Cohort 

4. TREASURER’S REPORT 
A. Current Financials 
B. Quarterly YTD 
C. Audit Update 

5. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 

6. SECRETARY’S REPORT 
A. Marketing & Events Update 

(1) Beer & Business 
(2) Veterans Business Bootcamp 
(3) Airport Marketing 

B. Monthly Update 

7. COMMITTEE AND WORKING GROUP REPORTS 
A. Loan Committee (H Owen, D Davis, J Summits) 

(1)  LOK, pending Loan Committee, (vote pending) 
(2)  LuftCar, update only 
(3) Revised Loan Policy to include Smart Technology Innovation Loan 

B. Germanna Update (J Rowley)  
C. Property Group (D Hendon, H Hagerman, J Rowley)  

(1) RV Parkway update and potential Virginia Brownfield Funds 
D. Broadband Expansion (D Hendon, M Wilson)  

  



 

  

 

 

8. OLD BUSINESS 
A. TPOF Grant Update: Close Out Plan 
B. Retail Action Plan.  Update 
C. Germanna Grant Transaction and “Big Check” Presentation 
D. VBSRP Application Update and Possible Agreement with UMWF 

9. NEW BUSINESS 
A. EDA and VIPC Agreement (MOU) for Testbed 
B. Virginia Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services offers an Agriculture and 

Forestry Industries Development Fund (AFID) Infrastructure Grant 

10. CLOSED SESSION 

11. ADJOURNMENT  
Next Regular Meeting Scheduled for December 9, 2022 in the Virginia Smart Community 
Testbed.   



 
Agenda Item 2A 
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REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
October 14, 2022 

 

The regular meeting of the Economic Development Authority (EDA), of Stafford County, Virginia, 
was held at the Virginia Smart Community Testbed with Webex option on Friday, October 14, 2022. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
This meeting was called to order by Mr. Newlin at 9:03 AM.  A quorum was present and 
accounted for.  There were no conflicts of interest declared by members. 

 
Members Present 
Howard Owen, Treasurer     (In-person) 
Don Newlin, Vice Chairman (In-person) 
Heather Hagerman     (In-person) 
Jack Rowley      (In-person) 
Marlon Wilson      (Remote) 
 
Member Absent 
Danielle Davis 
Joel Griffin, Chairman      
 
ED&T/EDA Staff Present 
Linzy Browne  Marketing & Events Coordinator; EDA 
Tammy Guseman  Administrative Assistant, ED&T 
Rick Cobert  Economic Development Manager, ED&T 
Dale Hendon  Specialist, ED&T 
Josh Summits  Business Development Officer, ED&T 
 
Also Present 
Logan Brunette  Legal Counsel 
Dexter Cummings Planning Commissioner Liaison, Stafford County 
Mike Cannon  Information Technology Director, Stafford County 
Curry Roberts  Fredericksburg Regional Alliance 
Jennifer Morgan  RIoT 
John Ham   National Institute for Economic Development 
Tommy Carter  Fierce Sports 
 
ED&T/EDA Staff Absent 
John Holden  Secretary, EDA; Director, ED&T 
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2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. September 09, 2022 Regular Meeting Minutes 
 
Mr. Rowley motioned to approve the September Regular Meeting Minutes.  Ms. Hagerman 
seconded. 
 
VOTE: 5-0 Approved 
 

3. PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS 
A. County Broadband Report, Mr. Cannon presented and stated the following: 

• The full broadband report (40 pg. document) will be emailed to EDA members 
• County still has under-served (below 100/20 Mbps) and unserved areas 
• There are currently three wireline providers; high pricing for wireline broadband is 

due to lack of competition 
• Fixed wireless broadband is becoming available as an alternative 
• Mr. Rowley asked which provides better quality service:  wireline or fixed wireless.  

Mr. Cannon stated wireline is best quality with higher speed. 
• Broadband study recommendations: 

o Multi-year grant strategy to reach unserved areas 
o Redirect areas served with fixed wireless and prioritize unserved areas while 

integrating under-served areas 
o Engage state for federal funding 

• Expansion Facilitation Strategy recommendations: 
o Support long drop connectivity and consider establishing ‘dig-once’ policies 
o Hire a dedicated Telecommunications Administrator 
o Submit VATI 2023 grant application (though competition is fierce). The total 

grant match would be 50% and allow us to serve about one-third of County’s 
unserved and underserved areas.  

• Next Steps: 
o Wait for DHCD determination on the 2023 VATI application. 
o Oversee Comcast’s VATI 2022 grant project. 
o Receive and review more accurate FCC maps. 

 

Discussing the 2023 VATI application, Mr. Owen asked what percent of houses and 
businesses in the County are served areas.  Mr. Cannon responded that about 97-
98% of houses and businesses would have broadband if the 2023 VATI application 
is approved and executed as planned. 

 

B. FRA (Go VA Region 6) Entrepreneurial Ecosystem Plan 
Mr. Roberts presented the following: 

• Go VA Region 6 recently completed a region wide entrepreneurial study.  In the 
study, comparisons were made to similar regions in Huntsville, AL and Colorado 
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Springs, CO. They were chosen for comparison due to similar population and 
workforce. 

• Mr.  Roberts, through FRA, plans to develop a centralized support system (i.e.-
board of entrepreneurs) to facilitate a growing entrepreneurial ecosystem in the 
region. 

• Fredericksburg Regional Alliance feels this can be achieved through a 2-1 funding 
match of $300K from GoVirginia and is looking to raise the $150K match.  FRA has 
already raised $70K towards the $150K needed to secure the $300K. 

• Investors supporting the match will have the opportunity to serve in governance 
and participated in Council activities 

• Would EDA consider $5K per year for 3 years? 
In discussion, Ms. Morgan stated she has worked with companies trying to close 
the region’s service gap to entrepreneurs and now, working with RIoT, she 
believes entrepreneurs are still going to Northern Virginia and Richmond to 
access capital.   
 

Mr. Owen and Ms. Hagerman voiced their support for this project.  Mr. Rowley 
stated that Germanna gave a lump sum of $30K. 
 
Mr. Newlin motioned to appropriate $30K in a lump sum to the Fredericksburg 
Regional Alliance for the GoVirginia grant match.  Ms. Hagerman seconded. 

 
VOTE: 5-0 Approved 

 
C. National Institute for Economic Development 

Mr. Ham presented and stated the following: 
• The Institute has been in business for 35 years and the vision is for economic 

prosperity for diverse populations 
• Lines of Business are:  Research, Policy & Impact Center, Center for 

Entrepreneurship, Center for Community Investment, and Center for Professional 
Services 

• Accomplishments since 2020:  Invested over $7 million in loans and $11 million in 
grants, tripled their asset, grew their footprint to serve five states with six offices 

• Future plans:  continued business and financial growth, learning labs, EV project 
Mr. Rowley asked if The Institute has any Virginia activity and Mr. Ham replied 
they have an office in Richmond as well as DC and Maryland.  Mr. Rowley 
requested a copy of the Institute’s 990 and/or 1020 for both 2020 and 2021.  Mr. 
Ham will email these to Mr. Hendon and we will distribute to EDA members.  Mr. 
Owen noted that the EDA has a loan committee with five current loans and 
suggested that Mr. Summits and Mr. Ham coordinate a meeting together to discuss 
possible ways to collaborate. 
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D. Fierce Sports 

Mr. Carter presented the following: 
• Fierce Sports vision is to recreate the fitness center concept and turn it into a 

thriving destination that is suitable for the modern age 
• Stafford County needs to change from a place not just to live in but work and play 

in as well and a sports facility would help with this and also attract visitors from 
Richmond and areas south 

• Majority of revenue for Stafford County from the sports facility would come from 
sports, fitness and entertainment 

• Fierce Sports has partnered with The Sports Facilities Companies to manage their 
new facility; The Sports Facilities Companies currently manage 29 facilities in the 
US 

• Fierce Sports is considering a location on Route 17 behind the Commuter Lot that 
encompasses 188 acres and would include a sports complex, hotel, retail and 
restaurants.  

• Mr. Cummings stated that the Route 17 location is not ideal due to proffer/traffic 
issues.  Mr. Owen asked if Mr. Carter has started asking for financing yet and Mr. 
Carter replied he is just starting.  This facility will be similar to the St. James 
Complex in Alexandria, VA, but would also offer STEM classes making it a multi-
service facility.  Ms. Hagerman suggested Mr. Carter see if the investors of the St. 
James Complex might be interested in also investing in the Fierce Sports Complex.  
Mr. Carter stated that he would like to have local investors so as not to infringe on 
the St. James investors.  Mr. Owen inquired if Mr. Carter was asking for funding.  
Mr. Carter replied he is looking for funding and noted that Phase I would need 
$500K to complete.  Mr. Cummings asked if Mr. Carter wanted Stafford County to 
be a partner for this project and Mr. Carter stated affirmatively.  Mr. Rowley asked 
if Fierce Sports has a letter of intent or contract yet and Mr. Carter answered they 
do not as they are still open to other possible locations.  Mr. Rowley suggested Mr. 
Carter contact ED&T to discuss other more viable locations for the sports facility 
and stated that the Board of Supervisors and Stafford County would likely support 
the project if a better location was selected.  Mr. Carter stated he will follow up on 
location possibilities with ED&T staff. 

 
4. TREASURER’S REPORT 

A. Current Financials  
Mr. Owen stated the following: 

• Current assets $1.4 million 
• $750K will soon be given to Germanna 
• EDA has monthly income of $440 from current loans 

Mr. Rowley asked if EDA would need to cash in some CDs to compensate for this.  
Mr. Owen replied that EDA would still have balance of $1.4 million after 
transaction is completed but will need to generate more revenue. 
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• EDA audit is underway and should be completed by end of year 
• Mr. Cummings stated he is connected with a private investment group that wants 

to invest capital, has low-interest and flexibility and suggested a meeting with Mr. 
Owen to discuss ways EDA may benefit from this group 
 

Mr. Rowley moved to accept the Treasurer’s Report.  Ms. Hagerman seconded. 
 
VOTE:     5-0 Approved 
 

5. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 
None 
 

6. SECRETARY’S REPORT 
A. Serve as host sponsor of Christmas Event 

Ms. Logan stated Stafford County’s Administrative Office is raising sponsorships for their 
annual Tree Lighting event and would like EDA to: 

• Serve as pass-through for Tree Lighting event sponsorships 
• Pay for the alcohol (as EDA has paid for alcohol at past BACC Christmas parties 

and will not have one this year) 
• Administration asks if the EDA would be a $20K sponsor for the Tree Lighting 

event (or amount EDA decides on) 
 

Mr. Owen asked for the estimated cost of Tree Lighting event and Ms. Logan stated 
$60-70K.  Mr. Newlin suggested the County give EDA a piece of land to develop in 
exchange for the $20K sponsorship.  EDA members voted to serve as the County 
pass-through and to sponsor $1500 for the Tree Lighting event with further 
considerations upon review. 
 

Mr. Rowley moved for EDA to serve as the County pass-through and to sponsor $1500 for 
the Tree Lighting event with further considerations upon review.  Mr. Owen seconded. 
 
VOTE:     5-0 Approved 

 
B.    Marketing & Events Update 

• Next Beer & Business is November 9 
• Veteran’s Business Boot Camp will be held October 25, from 8:30am-2pm at 

UMW’s Stafford Campus; event will have an Awards & Networking portion from 
11:45am-2pm 
Ms. Browne requested the presence of EDA members at the Awards & Networking 
portion of this event and Mr. Owen and Ms. Hagerman stated they will attend. 

• The Department and EDA are continuing to work with Stafford Airport on rack 
cards and booth material and just launched the Airport’s LinkedIn page and 30-
day social media campaign targeting corporate and business attraction 

 
Mr. Hendon noted Mr. Holden’s ED&T Update memo for EDA members to read. 
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7. COMMITTEE AND WORKING GROUP REPORTS 

A. Loan Committee (H Owen, D Davis, J Summits) 
Mr. Owen stated all loans are current and one new loan maybe brought to EDA for 
approval next month 

B. Germanna Group (J Rowley) 
Mr. Rowley stated Germanna closed on its two new properties.  Due to EDA’s gift of $750K 
(which will be used for lab and classroom refitting) for said properties members are 
invited to a dinner/reception for supporters at Stevenson’s Ridge November 17 from 6-
8pm with invitations coming.  Mr. Cobert noted that the County’s Economic Development 
will benefit greatly from Germanna’s new purchases of under-used properties and will 
multiply the County’s workforce and daytime activities such as shopping and eating.  

C. Property Group (D Hendon, H Hagerman, J Rowley) 
Ms. Hagerman noted that special use permits are prohibitively expensive ($10,000) and 
are difficult to obtain in Stafford County.  This limits opportunities to do business here.  
Ms. Hagerman asked EDA members speak to their respective Supervisors to consider 
certain medical type (i.e.-counselling) uses to operate in M-1 zoned buildings. This is 
needed as property owners are having difficulty filling office space in the post-Covid 
business environment.  Mr. Cummings requested a copy of the EDA meeting minutes this 
month so that he can share the permitting/zoning type issues with the Planning Board.  
Ms. Browne noted that all EDA Minutes are posted each month on EDA website and are 
provided as part of Agenda Package and staff will forward the meeting minutes to Mr. 
Cummings this month. 
 

D. Broadband Expansion (D Hendon, M Wilson) 
None as there was presentation earlier. 

 
8. OLD BUSINESS 

A. Ratify TPOF and Merritt Austin Ridge MOU’s 
• Two interested buyers of the property 
• In talks with the two developers, the EDA would get the pad site to develop 

 
Mr. Rowley moved to ratify both agreements.  Mr. Owen seconded. 

• VOTE:     5-0 Approved 
 

B. Retail Action Plan 
Mr. Cobert noted the following: 

• Rick explained that he made many great contacts at the ICSC conference in 
September due to advance marketing in preparation for this event. 

• He has spoken with a national restaurant chain about coming to Stafford and 
learned that they want pad-ready sites in order to build here. He will work to 
recommend some to them. 

  



 

7 

 

 
Mr. Rowley noted that we may need to offer restaurants incentive payments 
and/or loans to entice them. He mentioned that the City of Fredericksburg has 
done these types of incentives for restaurants. Mr. Hendon stated that 
Fredericksburg City used Tourism Zones as the mechanism to offer those 
incentives and leverage state funding. There is currently an ordinance change that 
will be going before the Board of Supervisors for a Tourism Zone soon. 

 
9. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Serve as host sponsor of Christmas Event (addressed in Secretary’s Report section earlier) 
B. ATTAIN and SMART USDOT Grants with 

Mr. Hendon reviewed the Grant Applications memo and stated the following: 
• Both ATTAIN AND SMART grants are by DOT 
• Due on November 18th 
• EDA would serve as prime applicant on the ATTAIN grant and GMU and Widelity 

and partners. 
• EDA would not serve as prime on the SMART grant but it will bring attraction to 

Stafford County and recommended support. 
• Further update on these grants will be given at EDA November 4 meeting. 

The EDA unanimously approved moving forward with these efforts. 
 

10. EXECUTIVE SESSION 
None 
 

11. ATTORNEY’S REPORT 
None 

 
12. ADJOURNMENT 

The next regular EDA Meeting will be in-person at the Testbed and is scheduled for   
November 04, 2022 (moved from Nov. 11 due to the Veterans Day holiday), from 9-11am.  
There being no further business brought before the Economic Development Authority, Mr. 
Newlin adjourned the meeting at 11:05 AM. 

 
 

MINUTES APPROVED BY: MINUTES SUBMITTED BY: 
  

Joel Griffin, Chairman Dale Hendon (in absence of John Holden, 
Secretary) 
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RAP XIII
Meet The Cohort



THANK 
YOU



RIOT IS THE LARGEST, MOST 

ACTIVE GLOBAL ECOSYSTEM 

FOR THE 

DATA ECONOMY

• IoT community building
• Events, branding, marketing, business development
• Educational programs and talent pipeline
• Startup acceleration and incubation
• Technology scouting and strategy





RIoT Accelerator Program 



RAP ACCOMPLISHMENTS

6

 RAP Alumni companies have created 200+ 
jobs, driven $100M+ in revenue and raised 

$15M+ in investment



12-WEEK, HIGH-TOUCH ACCELERATOR
• No cost to startups, no equity taken
• Startups directly connected to sponsors’ tech and services
• 70+ partners & mentors involved 
• 50+ business/technical workshops & mentoring sessions

Operating in NC and VA | Multiple Cohorts per Year



Workshops & Mentoring Sessions | ~8 hr/wk Commitment

Validation | Startup 
Foundations & Customer 
Discovery

Week 1: Orientation - Business 
Best Practices, Key Performance 
Indicators

Week 2: Startup Foundations & 
Customer Discovery

Week 3: Startup Legal & Financial
Management

Product & Business 
Development | Prototyping & 
Go To Market Strategy

Week 4: MVP Strategy & Design 
Review

Week 5: Go to Market Strategy

Week 6: Data Engineering

Week 7: Sales & Branding

Week 8: Pitch Prep, Stakeholder 
Engagement

Growth | Storytelling & 
Scaling Strategy

Week 9: Growth Strategy - Team 
Building

Week 10: Growth Strategy -
Funding

Week 11: Pitch Practice, Mock
Board Meetings

Week 12: Pitch Night



TYPES OF MENTORING

ONE OFF

Called upon if companies need additional 

support or specific questions around your 

area of speciality

DEDICATED

Paired with a company that you will meet 

with regularly throughout the 12 week 

program



RAP XI Cohort



RAP XIII Dates
Program Begins - October 5th

Program Ends - December 22nd

Pitch Night - January 24th

Open to the public, please join us!



Key Participants: Marek Kozlak, Karolina 
Drwiega, and Michal Szopa

Location: Gliwice, Poland

ᐩ SIMLAB is creating a single app for 
managing home IoT devices

ᐩ The innovation will be sold to homeowners 
as a single app, regardless of device 
brands

ᐩ SIMLAB will create a digital twin of a home 
or facility where you can see it all virtually 
can control your home in both the digital 
and analog

SIMLAB



Advanced Radio Mapping

Key Participants: Darren Cantwell

Location: Dublin, Ireland

ᐩ ARM delivers key insights on how visitors 
interact with your physical spaces

ᐩ ARM turns any physical space into a 
'smart location' with in-built GDPR 
compliant sensors and tracks movement 
of customers 

ᐩ Sensors help customers accurately 
measure how visitors interact and behave 
in any physical space



Key Participants: Matt Westergard and 
Gerhard Greeve

Location: Fort Mill, SC

ᐩ SPI has created a sourced piece of 
hardware (custom edge gateway) that talks 
to the cloud via 4G where SPI hosts the 
servers and provides custom support to 
monitor systems

SPI



Sage Stream

Key Participant: Anthony Cirillo

Location: Huntersville, NC

ᐩ Sage Stream is a live-streaming platform 
that delivers daily 
educational/entertainment programs 

ᐩ Sage Stream’s solution addresses two 
customers: social isolation experienced 
by seniors; staffing challenges of senior 
communities



Key Participants: Will Baird

Location: Wilmington, NC

ᐩ Boreas has created a patented weight 
based remote monitoring system for liquid 
nitrogen tanks, providing early warning by 
measuring the weight of the tank over time 
and alerts the user if the weight is 
decreasing at an unacceptable rate

ᐩ Boreas is currently in the process of 
building out 35 beta units, that will be 
placed in laboratories around the country

Boreas Monitoring Solutions



CaughtUp

Key Participants: Stephen Tan

Location: McLean, VA

ᐩ CaughtUp is an app that helps busy 
young people create new experiences 
with friends that would not have existed

ᐩ On the app, you can effortlessly schedule 
new activities with friends without the 
back and forth messaging normally 
required to figure out people’s availability



Key Participants: Thomas Hunter

Location: Virginia Beach, VA

ᐩ Edenic Energy is a Energy Project 
Management software that helps building 
owners, construction teams, urban 
planners and government identify, design 
and maintain energy efficient 
improvements in commercial buildings

ᐩ Edenic Energy is currently finishing the 
backend of the MVP/prototype. 

ᐩ Edenic Energy has two pilot programs and 
is actively raising a Seed round

Edenic Energy



FITTED

Key Participants: Avanthika Singh

Location: Ashburn, Virginia

ᐩ FITTED’s B2C solution is to create a tool 
that makes sizing easier

ᐩ The tool consists of two components: 
scanning and the database

ᐩ The tool will first scan the end-user and 
record their measurements, and it will 
recommend outfits/pieces of clothing by 
matching the end-user’s measurements 
to brands’ measurements in the database



Greetings Stafford County Economic Development Authority Members,

On behalf of the RIoT organization, I would like to thank you for your continued 
support of our efforts in the region.

This month RIoT kicked off our 13th overall cohort and the 2nd in Stafford of the 
RIoT Accelerator Program (RAP). We have eight companies participating in the 
cohort, 3 from Virginia, 3 from out of state, and 2 international companies. The 
companies are from diverse backgrounds and industries all looking to grow their 
businesses while incorporating or developing technology.

Please see the following sheets for a description of each company.

Looking ahead, RIoT will be attending Smart City Expo World Congress in 
Barcelona in November to talk about interesting stories coming out of the Smart 
City space, highlighting our partnership with Stafford County.

In December, RIoT is hosting an event discussing utilizing the technology already 
in your business. This event is geared towards established businesses within the 
community who are interested in understanding and utilizing the technology they 
already have to grow their business.

We are excited to continue our work in Stafford. Thank you for your continued 
support.

Sincerely,
Jen Morgan
Virginia Program Lead

Questions? Email Jen Morgan at jennifer@riot.org

RIoT At A Glance
November 2022 Update



SIMLAB
Location: Gliwice, Poland
About: SIMLAB is creating a single app for managing home IoT devices (washers, fridges, water 
heaters, etc). Home devices lack interoperability, with each device brand in a single home or 
property requiring its own, independent siloed application. The innovation will be commercially 
exploited by introducing it as a single application for all users, regardless of device brand(s). 
SIMLAB will create a digital twin of a home or facility where you can see it all virtually (like 
video game style) and control your smart devices (as well as log related records) in the tool.

Advanced Radio Mapping
Location: Dublin, Ireland
About: ARM delivers key insights on how visitors interact with your physical spaces, helping 
customers maximize operational efficiencies. ARM turns any physical space into a 'smart 
location' with in-built GDPR compliant sensors that require minimum installation hassle and 
unlimited expansion possibilities. Tracking the real movement of customers & visitors at events, 
in Mall centers, showrooms, etc. Data is a new gold. The sensor technology and proprietary 
machine-learning algorithm help customers accurately measure how visitors interact and 
behave in any physical space.

Secure Process Intelligence
Location: Fort Mill, SC
About: SPI has created a sourced piece of hardware (custom edge gateway), onto which SPI 
loads software and pre-configurations to work with the customer’s PLC or Controller. The 
solution talks to the cloud via 4G where SPI hosts the servers and provides custom support. An 
example use case is monitoring industrial water processes in buildings for pH, conductivity, 
bacteria levels, etc. This is currently done through a 3rd party system with periodic visits by 
trained personnel, typically on a service contract. SPI’s solution allows for a large percentage 
(up to 70%) of these service visits to be replaced through SPI’s remote monitoring.

Sage Stream
Location: Huntersville, NC
About: Sage Stream is a live-streaming platform that delivers daily educational/entertainment 
programs from high quality international experts. Sage Stream’s solution addresses two 
customers, each with distinct issues: social isolation experienced by seniors; staffing challenges 
of senior communities. Positioned as a sales/marketing tool, Sage Stream offers consistency of 
experience and alleviates staff burden, save money for care facilities, and provide excellent 
experiences for residents.

Questions? Email Jen Morgan at jennifer@riot.org

RAP XIII Companies



Boreas Monitoring Solutions
Location: Wilmington, NC
About: Boreas has created a patented weight based remote monitoring system for liquid 
nitrogen tanks that provides early warning by measuring the weight of the tank over time and 
alerts the user if the weight is decreasing at an unacceptable rate. Boreas is currently in the 
process of building out our 35 beta units, that will be placed in laboratories around the country 
including, Ovation Fertility, Brigham Women’s Hospital, Smithsonian-Center for Species 
Survival, and others.

CaughtUp
Location: McLean, VA
About: CaughtUp is an app that helps busy young people create new experiences with friends 
that would not have existed. On the app, you can effortlessly schedule new activities with 
friends without the back and forth messaging normally required to figure out people’s 
availability. 

Edenic Energy
Location: Virginia Beach, VA
About: Edenic Energy is a Energy Project Management software that helps building owners, 
construction teams, urban planners and government identify, design and maintain energy 
efficient improvements in commercial buildings. Edenic Energy is currently finishing the 
backend of the MVP/prototype. They have two pilot programs and are currently working on 
one. Edenic Energy is actively raising a Seed round to help with the software/hardware 
development and in the process of grant funding through VIPC and the Department of Energy.

FITTED
Location: Ashburn, Virginia
About: FITTED’s B2C solution is to create a tool that makes sizing easier. The tool consists of 
two components: scanning and the database. The tool will first scan the end-user and record 
their measurements, and it will recommend outfits/pieces of clothing by matching the 
end-user’s measurements to brands’ measurements in our database. 

Questions? Email Jen Morgan at jennifer@riot.org

RAP XIII Companies



November
Nov 1 - RIoT Event - RIoT Demo Night, 5:00 PM to 8:00 PM EDT, Raleigh 
Convention Center, 500 S Salisbury St, Raleigh, NC

This is RIoT’s largest event of the year! See more than 50 IoT and technology 
demos, join our live show as we hold our first live job giveaway, AND this 
year, every participant gets to be an investor, helping us select the most 
promising IoT startup from the past 4 RIoT Accelerator Program (RAP) 
cohorts!
Register > https://www.meetup.com/riot-nc/events/288157162/

December
Dec 6 - RIoT Event -  How to Use Data to Drive Business Growth, 5:30PM - 7:00PM

Every business is collecting information that they can use to help them 
grow. Do you have a website? Do you use social media? Join Linzy, Dan, and 
Chris as they discuss how to find and use the data you are already 
collecting in your business to help it grow.

Panelists Include:
Dan Craddock - Founder, Creative Director at Metro Nova Creative
Chris Muldrow - CEO, Rambletype

January
Jan 26 - RIoT Event - RAP XIII Pitch Night

Questions? Email Jen Morgan at jennifer@riot.org

RIoT Upcoming Events

https://www.meetup.com/riot-nc/events/288157162/
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Sep 30, 22 Sep 30, 21 $ Change % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
10000 · Checking-Stifel 139,593.81 123,601.74 15,992.07 12.9%

10100 · Checking-VPB Operating 1,187,640.24 1,129,975.08 57,665.16 5.1%

10200 · Checking-VPB Cares Act 0.00 15,770.11 -15,770.11 -100.0%

10900 · Money Market - VCC 502 112,216.00 47,091.63 65,124.37 138.3%

Total Checking/Savings 1,439,450.05 1,316,438.56 123,011.49 9.3%

Other Current Assets
11500 · Other Accounts Receivable 2,165.17 5,024.10 -2,858.93 -56.9%

13000 · Prepaid Expense 0.00 1,058.99 -1,058.99 -100.0%

Total Other Current Assets 2,165.17 6,083.09 -3,917.92 -64.4%

Total Current Assets 1,441,615.22 1,322,521.65 119,093.57 9.0%

Other Assets
17700 · CD7-Discover Bank 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 0.0%

17800 · CD8-Goldman Sachs Bank USA 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 0.0%

18000 · Long Term Note Recv-1318 JD Hwy 424,812.65 434,680.70 -9,868.05 -2.3%

18100 · Long Term Note-Milde 0.00 296,476.10 -296,476.10 -100.0%

18200 · Long Term Note - Ace Flight 35,337.15 43,648.70 -8,311.55 -19.0%

18900 · VCC Bank Loans
18901 · Adventure Brewing Co 4,578.94 10,578.42 -5,999.48 -56.7%

18902 · Vitale Visual 12,983.09 0.00 12,983.09 100.0%

18903 · UpNorth Kutz 32,890.52 0.00 32,890.52 100.0%

18904 · Embry Mill Primary Urgent Care 104,756.89 0.00 104,756.89 100.0%

Total 18900 · VCC Bank Loans 155,209.44 10,578.42 144,631.02 1,367.2%

Total Other Assets 1,115,359.24 1,285,383.92 -170,024.68 -13.2%

TOTAL ASSETS 2,556,974.46 2,607,905.57 -50,931.11 -2.0%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 · Accounts Payable 38,250.00 0.00 38,250.00 100.0%

Total Accounts Payable 38,250.00 0.00 38,250.00 100.0%

Total Current Liabilities 38,250.00 0.00 38,250.00 100.0%

Total Liabilities 38,250.00 0.00 38,250.00 100.0%

10:30 PM EDA

10/27/22 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2022

Page 1



Sep 30, 22 Sep 30, 21 $ Change % Change

Equity
32000 · Retained Earnings 633,254.57 743,750.54 -110,495.97 -14.9%

33000 · Undesignated Fund Balance 1,947,026.76 1,947,026.76 0.00 0.0%

Net Income -61,556.87 -82,871.73 21,314.86 25.7%

Total Equity 2,518,724.46 2,607,905.57 -89,181.11 -3.4%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,556,974.46 2,607,905.57 -50,931.11 -2.0%

10:30 PM EDA

10/27/22 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2022

Page 2



Sep 22 Sep 21 $ Change % Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

43000 · Business Appreciation sponsors 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 -100.0%

45560 · County ARPA Funds 0.00 6,190.69 -6,190.69 -100.0%

46400 · Bank Interest 201.57 6.82 194.75 2,855.6%

46500 · Micro Loan Income
46501 · Micro Loan Interest Income 560.26 175.45 384.81 219.3%

Total 46500 · Micro Loan Income 560.26 175.45 384.81 219.3%

47000 · Property Interest Income
47100 · Interest Inc-1318 JD Hwy 1,950.92 1,995.94 -45.02 -2.3%

47110 · Interest Inc-Milde 0.00 3,002.36 -3,002.36 -100.0%

Total 47000 · Property Interest Income 1,950.92 4,998.30 -3,047.38 -61.0%

48750 · GO VA Grant Income 1 0.00 23,258.18 -23,258.18 -100.0%

Total Income 2,712.75 35,629.44 -32,916.69 -92.4%

Expense
62000 · Administration 0.00 332.21 -332.21 -100.0%

63500 · Insurance
63501 · General Insurance 0.00 117.67 -117.67 -100.0%

Total 63500 · Insurance 0.00 117.67 -117.67 -100.0%

65000 · Legal Fees
65003 · Project Representation 0.00 2,205.00 -2,205.00 -100.0%

65004 · General Retainer Matters 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 65000 · Legal Fees 1,000.00 3,205.00 -2,205.00 -68.8%

66000 · Accounting 900.00 700.00 200.00 28.6%

69000 · Fees & Charges
69002 · Bank Fee 0.00 0.02 -0.02 -100.0%

Total 69000 · Fees & Charges 0.00 0.02 -0.02 -100.0%

71000 · Local Industry Support 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.0%

71750 · GO VA Grant Expenses
71752 · Go VA Grant Reimb Expenses 2 0.00 255.81 -255.81 -100.0%

Total 71750 · GO VA Grant Expenses 0.00 255.81 -255.81 -100.0%

10:31 PM EDA

10/27/22 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis September 2022

Page 1



Sep 22 Sep 21 $ Change % Change

73000 · Marketing 0.00 6,416.66 -6,416.66 -100.0%

Total Expense 6,900.00 11,027.37 -4,127.37 -37.4%

Net Ordinary Income -4,187.25 24,602.07 -28,789.32 -117.0%

Net Income -4,187.25 24,602.07 -28,789.32 -117.0%

10:31 PM EDA

10/27/22 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis September 2022

Page 2



 10:24 PM

 10/27/22

 Accrual Basis

 EDA

 General Ledger
 As of September 30, 2022

Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

10000 · Checking-Stifel 139,559.40

Deposit 09/30/2022 Interest 46400 · Bank Interest 34.41 139,593.81

Total 10000 · Checking-Stifel 34.41 0.00 139,593.81

10100 · Checking-VPB Operating 1,177,432.03

Bill Pmt -Check 09/01/2022 2055 VACORP Contract:  # VA-ST-086A-23 20000 · Accounts Payable 1,456.00 1,175,976.03

Deposit 09/06/2022 Julio E Montano-Fernandez Deposit 11500 · Other Accounts Receivable 2,794.10 1,178,770.13

Bill Pmt -Check 09/09/2022 2057 Hirschler Fleischer 20000 · Accounts Payable 1,000.00 1,177,770.13

Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2022 2056 Latticet LLC 20000 · Accounts Payable 5,000.00 1,172,770.13

Transfer 09/19/2022 Funds Transfer - close VPB Cares Act 10200 · Checking-VPB Cares Act 15,770.11 1,188,540.24

Bill Pmt -Check 09/25/2022 2058 Not Just Numbers LLC Sept 2022 MSP 20000 · Accounts Payable 900.00 1,187,640.24

Total 10100 · Checking-VPB Operating 18,564.21 8,356.00 1,187,640.24

10200 · Checking-VPB Cares Act 15,770.11

Transfer 09/19/2022 Funds Transfer - close VPB Cares Act 10100 · Checking-VPB Operating 15,770.11 0.00

Total 10200 · Checking-VPB Cares Act 0.00 15,770.11 0.00

10900 · Money Market - VCC 502 107,722.67

Deposit 09/02/2022 Adventure Brewing Deposit 11500 · Other Accounts Receivable 513.02 108,235.69

Deposit 09/02/2022 ACE Flight Solutions Co. Deposit 11500 · Other Accounts Receivable 833.83 109,069.52

Deposit 09/02/2022 ACE Flight Solutions Co. Deposit (true up) 11500 · Other Accounts Receivable 5.00 109,074.52

Deposit 09/02/2022 Vitae Visual Deposit 11500 · Other Accounts Receivable 442.96 109,517.48

Deposit 09/02/2022 Upnorth Kutz Deposit 11500 · Other Accounts Receivable 648.53 110,166.01

Deposit 09/02/2022 Embrey Mill Deposit 11500 · Other Accounts Receivable 2,001.19 112,167.20

Deposit 09/30/2022 Interest 46400 · Bank Interest 48.80 112,216.00

Total 10900 · Money Market - VCC 502 4,493.33 0.00 112,216.00

11500 · Other Accounts Receivable 2,165.17

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk075 √ 09/01/22 Note Receivable Pymt on 1318 JD Highway (RTE1)-SPLIT- 2,794.10 4,959.27

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk076 √ Adventure Brewing to record Sep  2022 loan payment 18901 · Adventure Brewing Co 513.02 5,472.29

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk077 √ Vitae Visual to record Sep  2022 loan payment 18902 · Vitale Visual 442.96 5,915.25

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk078 √ ACE Flight Solutions Co. to record Sep  2022 loan payment 18200 · Long Term Note - Ace Flight 833.83 6,749.08

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk078 √ ACE Flight Solutions Co. to record Sep  2022 loan payment 18200 · Long Term Note - Ace Flight 5.00 6,754.08

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk076 √ Upnorth Kutz to record Sep  2022 loan payment 18903 · UpNorth Kutz 648.53 7,402.61

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk078 √ Embrey Mill to record Sep  2022 loan payment 18904 · Embry Mill Primary Urgent Care 2,001.19 9,403.80

Deposit 09/02/2022 Adventure Brewing Deposit 10900 · Money Market - VCC 502 513.02 8,890.78

Deposit 09/02/2022 ACE Flight Solutions Co. Deposit 10900 · Money Market - VCC 502 833.83 8,056.95

Deposit 09/02/2022 ACE Flight Solutions Co. Deposit (true up) 10900 · Money Market - VCC 502 5.00 8,051.95

Deposit 09/02/2022 Vitae Visual Deposit 10900 · Money Market - VCC 502 442.96 7,608.99

Deposit 09/02/2022 Upnorth Kutz Deposit 10900 · Money Market - VCC 502 648.53 6,960.46

Deposit 09/02/2022 Embrey Mill Deposit 10900 · Money Market - VCC 502 2,001.19 4,959.27

Deposit 09/06/2022 Julio E Montano-Fernandez Sept payment 10100 · Checking-VPB Operating 2,794.10 2,165.17

Total 11500 · Other Accounts Receivable 7,238.63 7,238.63 2,165.17

17700 · CD7-Discover Bank 250,000.00

Total 17700 · CD7-Discover Bank 250,000.00

17800 · CD8-Goldman Sachs Bank USA 250,000.00

Total 17800 · CD8-Goldman Sachs Bank USA 250,000.00

18000 · Long Term Note Recv-1318 JD Hwy 425,655.83

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk075 √ 09/01/22 Note Receivable Pymt on 1318 JD Highway (RTE1)11500 · Other Accounts Receivable 843.18 424,812.65

Total 18000 · Long Term Note Recv-1318 JD Hwy 0.00 843.18 424,812.65
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 10:24 PM

 10/27/22

 Accrual Basis

 EDA

 General Ledger
 As of September 30, 2022

Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

18100 · Long Term Note-Milde 0.00

Total 18100 · Long Term Note-Milde 0.00

18200 · Long Term Note - Ace Flight 36,048.34

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk078 √ ACE Flight Solutions Co. to record Sep  2022 loan payment -SPLIT- 706.18 35,342.16

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk078 √ ACE Flight Solutions Co. to record Sep  2022 loan payment -SPLIT- 5.01 35,337.15

Total 18200 · Long Term Note - Ace Flight 0.00 711.19 35,337.15

18900 · VCC Bank Loans 158,264.16

18901 · Adventure Brewing Co 5,083.49

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk076 √ Adventure Brewing to record Sep  2022 loan payment -SPLIT- 504.55 4,578.94

Total 18901 · Adventure Brewing Co 0.00 504.55 4,578.94

18902 · Vitale Visual 13,378.67

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk077 √ Vitae Visual to record Sep  2022 loan payment -SPLIT- 395.58 12,983.09

Total 18902 · Vitale Visual 0.00 395.58 12,983.09

18903 · UpNorth Kutz 33,420.69

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk076 √ Upnorth Kutz to record Sep  2022 loan payment -SPLIT- 530.17 32,890.52

Total 18903 · UpNorth Kutz 0.00 530.17 32,890.52

18904 · Embry Mill Primary Urgent Care 106,381.31

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk078 √ Embrey Mill to record Sep  2022 loan payment -SPLIT- 1,624.42 104,756.89

Total 18904 · Embry Mill Primary Urgent Care 0.00 1,624.42 104,756.89

Total 18900 · VCC Bank Loans 0.00 3,054.72 155,209.44

20000 · Accounts Payable -39,706.00

Bill Pmt -Check 09/01/2022 2055 VACORP Contract:  # VA-ST-086A-23 10100 · Checking-VPB Operating 1,456.00 -38,250.00

Bill 09/09/2022 4875593 Hirschler Fleischer 65004 · General Retainer Matters 1,000.00 -39,250.00

Bill Pmt -Check 09/09/2022 2057 Hirschler Fleischer 10100 · Checking-VPB Operating 1,000.00 -38,250.00

Bill 09/12/2022 Latticet LLC 71000 · Local Industry Support 5,000.00 -43,250.00

Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2022 2056 Latticet LLC 10100 · Checking-VPB Operating 5,000.00 -38,250.00

Bill 09/25/2022 3338 Not Just Numbers LLC Sept 2022 MSP 66000 · Accounting 900.00 -39,150.00

Bill Pmt -Check 09/25/2022 2058 Not Just Numbers LLC Sept 2022 MSP 10100 · Checking-VPB Operating 900.00 -38,250.00

Total 20000 · Accounts Payable 8,356.00 6,900.00 -38,250.00

32000 · Retained Earnings -633,254.57

Total 32000 · Retained Earnings -633,254.57

33000 · Undesignated Fund Balance -1,947,026.76

Total 33000 · Undesignated Fund Balance -1,947,026.76

46400 · Bank Interest -4,152.37

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk076 √ Upnorth Kutz to record Sep  2022 loan payment 18903 · UpNorth Kutz 118.36 -4,270.73

Deposit 09/30/2022 Interest 10000 · Checking-Stifel 34.41 -4,305.14

Deposit 09/30/2022 Interest 10900 · Money Market - VCC 502 48.80 -4,353.94

Total 46400 · Bank Interest 0.00 201.57 -4,353.94

46500 · Micro Loan Income -5,293.69

46501 · Micro Loan Interest Income -763.69

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk076 √ Adventure Brewing to record Sep  2022 loan payment 18901 · Adventure Brewing Co 8.47 -772.16

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk077 √ Vitae Visual to record Sep 2022 loan payment 18902 · Vitale Visual 47.38 -819.54

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk078 √ ACE Flight Solutions Co. to record Sep 2022 loan payment 18200 · Long Term Note - Ace Flight 127.65 -947.19

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk078 √ ACE Flight Solutions Co. to record Sep 2022 loan payment 18200 · Long Term Note - Ace Flight 0.01 -947.18

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk078 √ Embrey Mill to record Sep  2022 loan payment 18904 · Embry Mill Primary Urgent Care 376.77 -1,323.95

Total 46501 · Micro Loan Interest Income 0.01 560.27 -1,323.95
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 10:24 PM

 10/27/22

 Accrual Basis

 EDA

 General Ledger
 As of September 30, 2022

Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

46502 · Micro Loan Fees -4,530.00

Total 46502 · Micro Loan Fees -4,530.00

Total 46500 · Micro Loan Income 0.01 560.27 -5,853.95

47000 · Property Interest Income -3,913.37

47100 · Interest Inc-1318 JD Hwy -3,913.37

General Journal 09/01/2022 NJN-sk075 √ 09/01/22 Note Receivable Pymt on 1318 JD Highway (RTE1)11500 · Other Accounts Receivable 1,950.92 -5,864.29

Total 47100 · Interest Inc-1318 JD Hwy 0.00 1,950.92 -5,864.29

Total 47000 · Property Interest Income 0.00 1,950.92 -5,864.29

48751 · GO VA Grant Income 2 -16,250.00

Total 48751 · GO VA Grant Income 2 -16,250.00

65000 · Legal Fees 3,344.50

65003 · Project Representation 1,344.50

Total 65003 · Project Representation 1,344.50

65004 · General Retainer Matters 2,000.00

Bill 09/09/2022 4875593 Hirschler Fleischer Aug Monthly Meeting 20000 · Accounts Payable 1,000.00 3,000.00

Total 65004 · General Retainer Matters 1,000.00 0.00 3,000.00

Total 65000 · Legal Fees 1,000.00 0.00 4,344.50

66000 · Accounting 9,800.00

Bill 09/25/2022 3338 Not Just Numbers LLC Sept 2022 MSP 20000 · Accounts Payable 900.00 10,700.00

Total 66000 · Accounting 900.00 0.00 10,700.00

69000 · Fees & Charges 2,051.16

69004 · Service Fee 20.00

Total 69004 · Service Fee 20.00

69006 · Loan Servicing Fees 2,031.16

Total 69006 · Loan Servicing Fees 2,031.16

Total 69000 · Fees & Charges 2,051.16

71000 · Local Industry Support 0.00

Bill 09/12/2022 Latticet LLC Winning Pitch Prize for the first Virginia RAP 20000 · Accounts Payable 5,000.00 5,000.00

Total 71000 · Local Industry Support 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

71750 · GO VA Grant Expenses 56,833.47

71752 · Go VA Grant Reimb Expenses 2 56,833.47

Total 71752 · Go VA Grant Reimb Expenses 2 56,833.47

Total 71750 · GO VA Grant Expenses 56,833.47

73000 · Marketing 13,025.82

Total 73000 · Marketing 13,025.82

73050 · EDA Meetings/Meals 741.85

Total 73050 · EDA Meetings/Meals 741.85

73100 · Other Events 1,182.24

Total 73100 · Other Events 1,182.24

TOTAL 45,586.59 45,586.59 0.00
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

10000 · Checking-Stifel 139,559.40
Deposit 09/30/2022 Interest 46400 · Bank In... 34.41 139,593.81

Total 10000 · Checking-Stifel 34.41 139,593.81

TOTAL 34.41 139,593.81

10:31 PM EDA

10/27/22 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2022

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

10100 · Checking-VPB Operating 1,177,432.03
Bill Pmt -Check 09/01/2022 2055 VACORP Contract:  # V... 20000 · Accoun... -1,456.00 1,175,976.03
Deposit 09/06/2022 Julio E Montano-Fern... Deposit 11500 · Other ... 2,794.10 1,178,770.13
Bill Pmt -Check 09/09/2022 2057 Hirschler Fleischer 20000 · Accoun... -1,000.00 1,177,770.13
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2022 2056 Latticet LLC 20000 · Accoun... -5,000.00 1,172,770.13
Transfer 09/19/2022 Funds Transfe... 10200 · Checki... 15,770.11 1,188,540.24
Bill Pmt -Check 09/25/2022 2058 Not Just Numbers LLC Sept 2022 MSP 20000 · Accoun... -900.00 1,187,640.24

Total 10100 · Checking-VPB Operating 10,208.21 1,187,640.24

TOTAL 10,208.21 1,187,640.24

9:16 AM EDA

10/28/22 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2022
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

10200 · Checking-VPB Cares Act 15,770.11
Transfer 09/19/2022 Funds Transfe... 10100 · Checki... -15,770.11 0.00

Total 10200 · Checking-VPB Cares Act -15,770.11 0.00

TOTAL -15,770.11 0.00

10:32 PM EDA

10/27/22 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2022

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

10900 · Money Market - VCC 502 107,722.67
Deposit 09/02/2022 Adventure Brewing Deposit 11500 · Other ... 513.02 108,235.69
Deposit 09/02/2022 ACE Flight Solutions ... Deposit 11500 · Other ... 833.83 109,069.52
Deposit 09/02/2022 ACE Flight Solutions ... Deposit (true up) 11500 · Other ... 5.00 109,074.52
Deposit 09/02/2022 Vitae Visual Deposit 11500 · Other ... 442.96 109,517.48
Deposit 09/02/2022 Upnorth Kutz Deposit 11500 · Other ... 648.53 110,166.01
Deposit 09/02/2022 Embrey Mill Deposit 11500 · Other ... 2,001.19 112,167.20
Deposit 09/30/2022 Interest 46400 · Bank In... 48.80 112,216.00

Total 10900 · Money Market - VCC 502 4,493.33 112,216.00

TOTAL 4,493.33 112,216.00

10:32 PM EDA

10/27/22 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2022
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Stafford Airport Marketing Grant Deliverables FY23 
 
The goals of the plan are to: 
 

1. Attract corporate businesses to build corporate hangars at the Stafford Regional Airport. 
 
2. Attract corporate businesses to fly into the Stafford Regional Airport. This is especially important given the opening of the 

extended runway in the September time frame. 
 

3. Integrate the growing success of the Virginia Smart Community Testbed in Stafford with the Airport, notably around the 
development of UAS and associated technologies. 

 
 

Marketing Materials:  

Booth Background Display  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Banner 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Rack Cards 

     

    

 

 

Social Media Campaign:  
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Retail Development Action Plan 
Outline 

August 10, 2022 
Revised August 31, 2022 
Updated October 7, 2022 (updates in green) 
Updated October 27, 2022 (updates in blue) 
 
 
Background 

• Please see the attached provided to the Joint BOS-EDA Meeting on July 5 (attached).  As a result 
of that meeting, Staff have developed this Retail Development Action Plan. 

• Current program has expanded retail/commercial by 100+ locations directly; many more 
indirectly 

• Focus has been on major brands. Staff has had role in the following: 
o The first focused "win" was Chipotle' on Route 610. The first Chipotle' opened in 

December 2014; the second Chipotle' on US Route 17 opened in December 2015. 
o Many other stores followed in similar fashion, including Wawa, Sheetz, Royal Farms, 

Panda Express, 7 Eleven, and more. These stores continue to grow and expand; some 
developing new sites in Stafford 

o Staff assisted and encouraged the expansion of Mission BBQ and Umi's Japanese 
restaurant.  

o ED&T Staff assisted our local breweries from zoning code to expansions, as well as 
covid-19 grants.  

o ED&T Staff assisted in the recruitment and locating of Panda Express (now with two 
locations); Fatty’s Taphouse; El Patron; Marco’s Pizza; Royal Farms; Lidl; Starbucks; 
Firestone; Aspen Dental; Dunkin Donuts (now with three locations); IHOP South 
Stafford; Bojangles; Sonic; Freddy’s; Publix 

o ED&T Staff assisted a number of medical and health companies locate (and expand) to 
Stafford: Anytime Fitness; Triton Fitness: Helping Hands; Fleming Therapy; KidMed; 
Fresenius Kidney, Virginia Oncology, Embry Mill Urgent Care (including an EDA loan). 

o Some confidential pending brands have been recommended and introduced to brokers, 
including brand steakhouses and other national brands for locations along Garrisonville 
Road and other locations. 

• Approach.  Our approach has been to conduct 
o Outreach to Brokers; Broker relationships; sharing opportunities 
o Outreach to owners; small businesses; restaurant groups 
o Outreach to major brands 

 
Larger Local Area Context 
Retail development follows “Place” development, in that the kinds and types of retail follow the 
development of different types of “places.”  Retail types around a quality shopping center next to a 
highway interchange are different from those in a residential-dense “downtown.”  Working with 
Planning and engaging the public in a variety of ways, we would like to explore Stafford Area Place 
Development Plans.  These would be integrated into a broader county-wide and region-wide economic 
development strategy.  The Department will initiate planning and some brainstorming sessions internally 
and with the EDA during FY2022 and will seek funding for additional consultant assistance for an 
updated comprehensive economic development action strategy that encompasses Place development in 
FY2023. 



 
At the same time, we propose the following Action Plan for enhanced retail development.  The following 
include actual plans in place and other ideas for input and discussion.  Updates as of date above in 
green. 
 
 
Retail Development Action Plan FY2023 

• Focused Marketing.  We will continue and expand our focused marketing and outreach to the 
broker and developer committee. 

o R Cobert attended ICSC September 14-15 2022, National Harbor 
o ED&T did direct marketing around ICSC including: 

 Staff reviewed attendee list of over 630 registered attendees and narrowed it 
down to approximately 70 “target contacts.”  Sent emails to these in advance. 

 Anecdotal evidence that pre-email invite to “see Rick” generated more 
acceptable introductions. 

 Staff are finalizing “lead” follow-ups as well as general follow-up with the pre-
targeted contacts 

o Send postcards outlining the program to a list of restaurant groups in the DMV. ED&T 
still evaluating this action item, estimated cost $250 

o Make a video presentation of some vacant spaces that would be good restaurant 
locations that can be sent via email to interested users.  Staff evaluating costs and will 
be contacting local RE agents for filming locations. 

o Consider how to redevelop some former restaurants, including the former German 
restaurant on north Route 1; other strip infill, etc. and develop a video of these sites to 
send to CRE agents.  Staff still evaluating how to proceed, estimates costs for video at 
$500 

• Additional and documented and outreach (over span of 6 months) to restaurant group owners 
o Clyde’s.  Contact made and follow-up underway 
o Great American 
o Bloomin Brands 
o Darden 
o Others 

• The EDA has proposed a portion of ARPA funds be used on Consultant to advise on 
improvements to Hospitality Industry in Stafford ($100,000).  Some portions of this Action Plan 
will need additional staff or consulting resources. 

• Staff will focus some of its limited “BRE” (outreach to existing businesses) to local restaurant 
owners.  Staff will consult and document concerns, issues, and how they have recovered from 
Pandemic.  Staff will ask “how County can help.”  This information will augment and support 
potential additional focused entrepreneurial development by RIoT (if funded by ARPA-allocated 
BOS funds).  Proposed use of ARPA funds to extend and expand RIoT programming in County 
will focus on retail and restaurants, notably encouraging use of new technologies for existing 
establishment.  Request to clarify this ARPA use of funds presented to CEDC, second time, 
November 1. 

• Make more habit to request that developers secure full service restaurants as part of proffers. 
• Host meeting of brokers and developers for their insights on new restaurant development.  



• Retail Roundtable.  Local meeting(s) with retail and restaurant owners and developers to learn 
from their experience.  Learn their current concerns and discuss opportunities to improve their 
business and more retail growth.  Staff have not had time to consider or organize. 

• Working with the FRA we will hold smaller scale “focus group” of FXBG restaurant developers.  
Staff have not had time to consider or organize. 

• Outreach to culinary schools. Staff still evaluating how to proceed. 
• Establish Tourism Zones across county.  Offering some incentives in areas focused on 

appropriate development.  These TZ incentives may include upfront cash grant, with claw backs, 
utilizing County Opportunity Fund.  Tourism Zones to be presented to the Board under New 
Business in September or October.  These Zones will coincide and compliment the Stafford Area 
Place Development Plans.  Tourism Zones will be presented to the Board’s Community Economic 
Development Committee on November 1. 
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 10:42 PM
 10/27/22
 Accrual Basis

 EDA
 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

 July through September 2022
Jul ‐ Sep 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget Notes

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

42000 ∙ Bond Issuance fees 0.00 5,000.00 ‐5,000.00 0.0%
43000 ∙ Business Appreciation sponsors 0.00 15,000.00 ‐15,000.00 0.0%
45500 ∙ RV Parkway Sale 0.00 203,000.00 ‐203,000.00 0.0%
45550 ∙ Other Event Sponsors 0.00 4,000.00 ‐4,000.00 0.0%
45560 ∙ County ARPA Funds 0.00 2,000,000.00 ‐2,000,000.00 0.0% A
46400 ∙ Bank Interest 4,353.94 10,000.00 ‐5,646.06 43.54%
46500 ∙ Micro Loan Income

46501 ∙ Micro Loan Interest Income 1,323.95 8,000.00 ‐6,676.05 16.55%
46502 ∙ Micro Loan Fees 4,530.00 6,000.00 ‐1,470.00 75.5%

Total 46500 ∙ Micro Loan Income 5,853.95 14,000.00 ‐8,146.05 41.81%
47000 ∙ Property Interest Income

47100 ∙ Interest Inc‐1318 JD Hwy 5,864.29 0.00 5,864.29 100.0% B
47110 ∙ Interest Inc‐Milde 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 47000 ∙ Property Interest Income 5,864.29 0.00 5,864.29 100.0%
48751 ∙ GO VA Grant Income 2 16,250.00 202,000.00 ‐185,750.00 8.05% C
48753 ∙ Airport Marketing Grant 0.00 3,000.00 ‐3,000.00 0.0% D
48800 ∙ County Incentive Tax Reimbursem E

48801 ∙ First Line Incentive 0.00 15,000.00 ‐15,000.00 0.0%
48802 ∙ DHL (Exel Inc) 0.00 480,000.00 ‐480,000.00 0.0%
48803 ∙ VA Oncology 0.00 100,520.00 ‐100,520.00 0.0%
48804 ∙ UVision 0.00 7,400.00 ‐7,400.00 0.0%

Total 48800 ∙ County Incentive Tax Reimbursem 0.00 602,920.00 ‐602,920.00 0.0%
Total Income 32,322.18 3,058,920.00 ‐3,026,597.82 1.06%
Expense

62000 ∙ Administration 0.00 1,000.00 ‐1,000.00 0.0%
63100 ∙ Software Expense 0.00 1,000.00 ‐1,000.00 0.0%
63500 ∙ Insurance

63501 ∙ General Insurance 0.00 1,500.00 ‐1,500.00 0.0%
Total 63500 ∙ Insurance 0.00 1,500.00 ‐1,500.00 0.0%
65000 ∙ Legal Fees
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 10:42 PM
 10/27/22
 Accrual Basis

 EDA
 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

 July through September 2022
Jul ‐ Sep 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget Notes

65003 ∙ Project Representation 1,344.50 12,000.00 ‐10,655.50 11.2%
65004 ∙ General Retainer Matters 3,000.00 13,000.00 ‐10,000.00 23.08%

Total 65000 ∙ Legal Fees 4,344.50 25,000.00 ‐20,655.50 17.38%
66000 ∙ Accounting 2,700.00 10,800.00 ‐8,100.00 25.0%
66001 ∙ Audit (Annual Financial) 8,000.00 14,000.00 ‐6,000.00 57.14%
66500 ∙ Professional Services 0.00 10,000.00 ‐10,000.00 0.0%
66900 ∙ Reconciliation Discrepancies 0.01
69000 ∙ Fees & Charges

69002 ∙ Bank Fee 0.00 200.00 ‐200.00 0.0%
69004 ∙ Service Fee 20.00 250.00 ‐230.00 8.0%
69005 ∙ Trade Commissions 0.00 25.00 ‐25.00 0.0%
69006 ∙ Loan Servicing Fees 2,031.16 6,000.00 ‐3,968.84 33.85%

Total 69000 ∙ Fees & Charges 2,051.16 6,475.00 ‐4,423.84 31.68%
70000 ∙ Business App Sponsorship Exp 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
71000 ∙ Local Industry Support 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.0% F
71750 ∙ GO VA Grant Expenses

71751 ∙ Go VA Reimb Expenses 1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
71752 ∙ Go VA Grant Reimb Expenses 2 56,833.47 186,500.00 ‐129,666.53 30.47% G

Total 71750 ∙ GO VA Grant Expenses 56,833.47 186,500.00 ‐129,666.53 30.47%
71775 ∙ County ARPA Expenses 0.00 2,000,000.00 ‐2,000,000.00 0.0%
71800 ∙ First Line Incentive 0.00 10,000.00 ‐10,000.00 0.0%
71801 ∙ DHL (Excel Inc) 0.00 480,000.00 ‐480,000.00 0.0%
71802 ∙ VA Oncology 0.00 100,520.00 ‐100,520.00 0.0%
71803 ∙ UVision 0.00 7,400.00 ‐7,400.00 0.0%
71825 ∙ Riverside 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
71900 ∙ GCC Grant Expense 0.00 150,000.00 ‐150,000.00 0.0%
73000 ∙ Marketing 13,025.82 78,000.00 ‐64,974.18 16.7% H
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 10:42 PM
 10/27/22
 Accrual Basis

 EDA
 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

 July through September 2022
Jul ‐ Sep 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget Notes

73050 ∙ EDA Meetings/Meals 741.85 1,000.00 ‐258.15 74.19% I
73100 ∙ Other Events 1,182.24 4,000.00 ‐2,817.76 29.56%
73125 ∙ AJFA Sponsorship 0.00 25,000.00 ‐25,000.00 0.0%
75000 ∙ Business Appreciation Event 0.00 15,000.00 ‐15,000.00 0.0%

Total Expense 93,879.05 3,132,195.00 ‐3,038,315.95 3.0%
Net Ordinary Income ‐61,556.87 ‐73,275.00 11,718.13 84.01%

Net Income ‐61,556.87 ‐73,275.00 11,718.13 84.01%

Notes
A Allocation of ARPA funds likely to be less than budgeted
B Interest income not budgeted
C Additional reimbursement request being submitted in November for approximately $125,000.
D Work by EDA contractor completed, SRA to be invoiced in November
E These to be recorded in Q3 and Q4
F EDA RIoT Pitch Contest.  Will seek other sponsors for next Pitch
G See note C
H Portion of EDA Marketing & Event Coordinator paid by Go VA for work she has done marketing the Testbed and RIoT
I Additional unbudgeted costs: EDA covered costs for joint EDA, BOS meeting (dinner) of $700 +/‐
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 2023  
EDA MEETING CALENDAR  

All meetings are in-person at the Virginia Smart Community Testbed, 
2143 Richmond Highway, Stafford, VA 22554 

 
JANUARY 13TH – REGULAR MEETING  
9-11 A.M.  
 
FEBRUARY 10TH – REGULAR MEETING 
9-11 A.M.  
 
MARCH 10TH – REGULAR MEETING 
9-11 A.M.  
 
APRIL 14TH – REGULAR MEETING 
9-11 A.M.  
 
MAY 12TH – REGULAR MEETING 
9-11 A.M.  
 
JUNE 9TH – REGULAR MEETING 
9-11 A.M.  
 
JULY 14TH – REGULAR MEETING 
9-11 A.M.  
 
AUGUST 11TH – REGULAR MEETING 
9-11 A.M.  
 
SEPTEMBER 8TH - REGULAR MEETING 
9-11 A.M.  
 
OCTOBER 13TH - REGULAR MEETING 
9-11 A.M.  
 
NOVEMBER 3RD - REGULAR MEETING 
9-11 A.M.  
 
DECEMBER 8TH - REGULAR MEETING 
9-11 A.M.  
 
Special Meetings as needed and location changes will be noticed accordingly. 
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From: John P. Holden
To: Dale Hendon; Tammy L. Guseman
Subject: FW: ATTAIN Grant Update
Date: Thursday, November 3, 2022 10:43:09 AM
Attachments: ATTAIN Project Map.pdf

Have you (either) made printed copies for EDA meeting?  of email and attachment
 
jph
Director, ED&T
www.gostaffordva.com
www.tourstaffordva.com
 

From: Dale Hendon <DHendon@staffordcountyva.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 1, 2022 3:30 PM
To: John P. Holden <JHolden@staffordcountyva.gov>
Subject: ATTAIN Grant Update
 
John:
 
This is to provide a project update on the EDA grant application for DOT’s ATTAIN program.
 
Attached you will find a general project concept map. I want to be clear that we are actively working
in our partnership (GMU and Widelity) so some details may shift. That said, this will have a
significant impact on the County (very positive) and others (facilities, fire and rescue, sheriff) should
be aware in some capacity. We have alerted VDOT and our Stafford Transportation team has been
on the ground with us from the beginning.
 
High-Level Project Points (referencing the map):
 
1. The Pinned areas are locations where we will deploy the adaptive traffic management solutions
developed by GMU.
2. GMU will create a digital twin of Stafford roadways for transportation modeling and testing in a
virtual environment (not pictured).
3. Green areas are where we will deploy the autonomous parking management solutions and smart
parking solutions developed by GMU.
4. The Blue area, along courthouse road, the managed intersections, and the Government Center
parking lot is where we will add our IoT deployment (Testbed driven). This will include smart lighting
along the R1 project with air quality, video analytics, weather, and gunshot detection will be
deployed on the poles. The poles will also connect the two parking lots using Verizon’s 5G tower
serving as the connectivity.
5. All of the IoT will sync together and work in a network using edge computing to provide a real-
time ecosystem combined with traffic signals and parking.
6. In the grant we are suggesting that the implementations could be expanded into other areas like
Fountain Park or the new Courthouse parking lot.
7. In case project talent or cyber or data security comes up, our partners at GMU are the Chair of the

mailto:JHolden@staffordcountyva.gov
mailto:DHendon@staffordcountyva.gov
mailto:TGuseman@staffordcountyva.gov
http://www.gostaffordva.com/
http://www.tourstaffordva.com/



Project Concept Map


November 01, 2022


©2022 Esri Page 1 of 1







Department of Cyber Security Engineering and the Director of the Center for Collision Safety and
Analysis the other
I’m here to address questions! Widely is the private integrator and will make sure everything works,
https://widelity.com/! We also have a budget for project communications, a separate
implementation consultant for our Transportation folks, and two project managers at the Testbed.
The 20% cost share will come from the Testbed’s current equipment, GMU’s equipment and work,
and VZ for connectivity.
 
Dale Hendon, Specialist
Economic Development & Tourism Office
Stafford County, VA Government
540-658-4633 (office)
540-604-7408 (work cell)
www.GoStaffordVA.com
www.TourStaffordVA.com
 
 

https://widelity.com/
http://www.gostaffordva.com/
http://www.tourstaffordva.com/

	EDA 10-14-22 Mtg. Minutes APPROVED.pdf
	1. CALL TO ORDER
	2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
	3. PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS
	4. TREASURER’S REPORT
	A. Current Financials
	Mr. Owen stated the following:
	 Current assets $1.4 million
	 $750K will soon be given to Germanna
	 EDA has monthly income of $440 from current loans
	Mr. Rowley asked if EDA would need to cash in some CDs to compensate for this.  Mr. Owen replied that EDA would still have balance of $1.4 million after transaction is completed but will need to generate more revenue.
	 EDA audit is underway and should be completed by end of year
	 Mr. Cummings stated he is connected with a private investment group that wants to invest capital, has low-interest and flexibility and suggested a meeting with Mr. Owen to discuss ways EDA may benefit from this group
	Mr. Rowley moved to accept the Treasurer’s Report.  Ms. Hagerman seconded.
	VOTE:     5-0 Approved
	5. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT
	6. SECRETARY’S REPORT
	A. Serve as host sponsor of Christmas Event
	Ms. Logan stated Stafford County’s Administrative Office is raising sponsorships for their annual Tree Lighting event and would like EDA to:
	 Serve as pass-through for Tree Lighting event sponsorships
	 Pay for the alcohol (as EDA has paid for alcohol at past BACC Christmas parties and will not have one this year)
	 Administration asks if the EDA would be a $20K sponsor for the Tree Lighting event (or amount EDA decides on)
	Mr. Owen asked for the estimated cost of Tree Lighting event and Ms. Logan stated $60-70K.  Mr. Newlin suggested the County give EDA a piece of land to develop in exchange for the $20K sponsorship.  EDA members voted to serve as the County pass-throug...
	Mr. Rowley moved for EDA to serve as the County pass-through and to sponsor $1500 for the Tree Lighting event with further considerations upon review.  Mr. Owen seconded.
	VOTE:     5-0 Approved
	B.     Marketing & Events Update
	 Next Beer & Business is November 9
	 Veteran’s Business Boot Camp will be held October 25, from 8:30am-2pm at UMW’s Stafford Campus; event will have an Awards & Networking portion from 11:45am-2pm
	Ms. Browne requested the presence of EDA members at the Awards & Networking portion of this event and Mr. Owen and Ms. Hagerman stated they will attend.
	 The Department and EDA are continuing to work with Stafford Airport on rack cards and booth material and just launched the Airport’s LinkedIn page and 30-day social media campaign targeting corporate and business attraction
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